25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
■ 
■ 
               
            
               
                
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
‧
      
  
   
     
    
    
    
       
  
Ⅱ
   
    
      
 
‧
‧
‧


  
 
 
■  ■ 
  
 
 
  
SPECIFICATION
25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
MODEL LCM-25
DC VOLTAGE RANGE
RATED POWER
OUTPUT
SETUP, RISE TIME Note.5
VOLTAGE RANGE Note.4
FREQUENCY RANGE
POWER FACTOR (Typ.)
EFFICIENCY (Typ.) Note.6
AC CURRENT (Typ.)
INPUT
INRUSH CURRENT(max.)
LEAKAGE CURRENT
SAFETY STANDARDS
WORKING TEMP.
WORKING HUMIDITY
STORAGE TEMP., HUMIDITY
TEMP. COEFFICIENT
VIBRATION
MTBF
DIMENSIONOTHERS
NOTE
PACKING
6 ~ 42V 6 ~ 36V 6 ~ 24V6 ~ 28V
400mVp-p
500ms, 50ms / 230VAC at full load
180 ~ 295VAC 254 ~ 417VDC
47 ~ 63Hz
PF 0.94/230VAC, PF 0.91/277VAC at full load (Please refer to "Power Factor Characteristic" curve)≧ ≧
86.5%
0.17A/230VAC 0.15A/277VAC
<0.5mA / 240VAC
Compliance to EN55015, EN61000-3-2 Class C( 50% load) ; EN61000-3-3≧
Compliance to EN61000-4-2,3,4,5,6,8,11, EN55024, EN61547 light industry level (surge 2KV), criteria A
-30 ~ +60℃ (Refer to "Derating Curve")
20 ~ 90% RH non-condensing
-40 ~ +80 , 10 ~ 95% RH℃
± ℃ ℃0.03%/ (0 ~ 50 )
10 ~ 500Hz, 2G 10min./1cycle, period for 60min. each along X, Y, Z axes
K hrs min. MIL-HDBK-217F (25 )℃
105*68*23mm (L*W*H)
                 
                       
     
                
                         
          
                   
                         
              
℃
~
0.16Kg ; 72pcs/12.5Kg/1.04CUFT
RIPPLE & NOISE (max.) Note.2
NO LOADOUTPUT VOLTAGE (max.)
ENVIRONMENT
SAFETY &
FUNCTION
EMC
PROTECTION
WITHSTAND VOLTAGE
ISOLATION RESISTANCE
I/P-O/P:3.75KVAC ; I/P-DA :1.875VAC± ; O/P-DA :1.875VAC±
UL8750, CSA C22.2 NO.250.0-08, ENEC EN61347-1, EN61347-2-13, EN62384 independent approved
I/P-O/P:>100M Ohms / 500VDC / 25 / 70% RH℃
SELECTABLE CURRENT Note.3 500mA350mA 600mA 700mA 1050mA900mA
±5.0%CURRENT ACCURACY
EMC IMMUNITY
EMC EMISSION
SHORT CIRCUIT
OVER TEMPERATURE
SYNCHRONIZATION
Constant current limiting, recovers automatically after fault condition is removed
Please see "Synchronization Operation"
DIMMING Please see "Dimming Opera tion"
TOTAL HARMONIC DISTORTION THD<20% when output loading 50% at 230VAC inpu t and output loading 75% at 277VAC input≧ ≧
COLD START 20A(t =260 s measured at 50% I ) at 230VACwidth peak
RIPPLE CURRENT ±5.0%
6 ~ 54V
18.9W 25.2W
59V 41V
6 ~ 50V
Shut down o/p voltage, recovers automatically after temperature goes down
μ
HOLD UP TIME (Typ.) 30ms / 230VAC at full load
PFC fosc : 60KHz
PWM fosc : 80KHz
INPUT VOLTAGE (V) 60Hz
180 190 200 210 220 230 240 260 270 280 295
100
90
80
70
60
50
40
Derating CurveDerating Curve Static Characteristics
AMBIENT TEMPERATURE ( )℃
250
DIM+
DIM-
DETECTIONPWM
CIRCUIT
O.L.P.
EMI FILTER
RECTIFIERS
POWER
SWITCHING
FILTER
&
RECTIFIERS +V
-V
I/P
CONTROL
&
PFC
CIRCUIT
PFC
CONTROL
O.T.P.
DIP Switch Table
LCM-25 is a multip le-stage output current supp ly, selec tion of output current th rough DIP switch as table below.
I o
350mA
500mA
900mA
1050mA
DIP S.W.
1
---- ----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
----
2
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
ON
3
ON
ON
ON
4
ON
ON
5
ON
6
ON
ON
ON
600mA
700mA(Factory Setting)
CURRENT
LIMITING
ON
1 2 3 4 5 6
ON
1 2 3 4 5 6
Others
20
40
60
80
100
(HORIZONTAL)-15 0 15 300 40 50 55-30 60 70
1050mA
900mA
25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
Block Diagram
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
95
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
5
15
25
35
45
55
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
5
10
15
20
25
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
0
0.1
0.2
0.3
0.4
0.5
0.6
0.7
0.8
0.9
1
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
0
0.1
0.2
0 .3
0 .4
0 .5
0 .6
0 .7
0 .8
0 .9
1
10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
350mA
500mA
600mA
700mA
900mA
1050mA
LOAD
(230Vac Input)
LOAD
(230Vac Input)
LOAD
(230Vac Input)
LOAD
(277Vac Input)
LOAD
(277Vac Input)
LOAD
(277Vac Input)
Constant Current Mode Constant Current Mode
(25W)
(25W)
(25W)
(25W)
Power Factor Characteristic
Total Harmonic Distortion Characteristic
LCM-25 possess superior wo rking eff iciency that up to 86.5% can be reached in fie ld appl ications.
EFFICIENCY vs LOAD
25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
DIMMING OPERATION
60%
1V0V 4V 7V2V 5V 8V3V 6V 9V 10V
10%0% 20% 30% 40% 50% 70% 80%
OPEN
OPEN
90% 100%~108%
100%~108%
100%
Dimming value
Output cur rent
※ 0 ~ 10Vdimming function for output cur rent adj ustmen t (Typical)
6 0%
60%
0%
0%
20%
20%
30%
30%
40%
40%
50%
50%
70%
70%
80%
80%
90%
90%
100%
100%Duty value
Output cur rent
※ Built -i n 2 in 1 dimming func tion, o 10V PWMsignalutpu t constant current level can be adjusted thro ugh output terminal by 0 ~ 10Vd cor
between DI M+ and DIM-.
※ Please DO NOT connect "DIM-" to " -Vo".
※ 10V PWM signal for output current adjustment (Ty pical): Frequenc y range :100Hz ~ 3KHz
‧10 drivers(max.) synchroni zation (1 master + 9 slaves)
‧Maximum cable length between each units : 20 meter.
‧The lights driven byLCM units(Slaves) can be dimmed synchronously through a LCM unit(the master) direc tly controlled via 0~10Vdc or 10V PWM dimming function.
‧CN100, CN101 : used to synchronously control the LCM units is parallel.
The wiring is shown as below.
SYNCHRONIZATION OPERATION
LCM -25
( )Mas ter
LCM-25
(Sl ave 1)
LCM-25
(S lave 2)
SYN. SYN. SYN. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
CN101
CN100
+Vo -Vo DIM- DIM+
0~10Vdc
or
10VPWM
10%
10%
20m 20m
- - -
-
-
- -
25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
Mechanical Specification
Installation Manual
Please refer to : http: //www.meanwell.com/webnet/search/Insta llationSearch .h tml
Termina l Pin No .Assignment(TB1)
P in No.
1
2
Assignment
AC/L
AC/N
SYN. Connector (CN100 /CN101 ):JST B2B-PH-KL or equivalent
P in No. Assignment Mating Housing
JST PHR-2
or equivalent
Terminal
JST SPH-002T-P0.5S
or equivalent
1
2 +
-
Terminal Pin No. Assignment(TB2)
Pin No. Pin No.
1 3
2 4
Assignment Assignment
+Vo DIM-
-Vo DIM+
※ T case: Max. Case Temperature.
T case
Bott om View
93
105
6
TB1
TB2
7 .8
2 -M3
4 0.8
7 .8
4 5.5
6
ON
1
1 1
2
2 2
3 4 5 6
1
1
2
2
3
4
Case No.LCM-25 Unit:mm
CN1 00 ,CN 101
25W Mult iple-Stage Output Current LED Power Supply LCM-25 se r ies
File Name:LCM-25-SPEC 2014-01-21
35